

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT  
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE  
AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION IN  
LIMINE NO. 1 TO EXCLUDE  
EXPERT EVIDENCE NOT  
CONTAINED IN THE TIMELY  
REPORTS OF DR. JANICE  
FANNING MADDEN, PH.D.**

**RECEIVED**

**NOV 15 2019**

**Office of Administrative Law Judges  
San Francisco, Ca**

**ORACLE'S MOTION IN LIMINE NO. 1 TO EXCLUDE EXPERT EVIDENCE NOT CONTAINED IN  
THE TIMELY REPORTS OF DR. MADDEN**

CASE NO. 2017-OFC-00006

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. OFCCP May Not Introduce Statistical Analyses Not Timely Disclosed Pursuant to Rule 26.....	2
B. OFCCP May Not Introduce Lay Testimony of Statistical Analyses.....	4
IV. CONCLUSION.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albritton v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4598982 (W.D. Ky. July 30, 2015) .....	4
<i>Boyd v. Ill. State Police</i> , 2002 WL 126099 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2002).....	4
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006)) .....	3
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Republic Servs., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 11388658 (D. Nev. Nov. 26, 2008) .....	4
<i>Friedman v. Medjet Assistance, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 9081271 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2010) .....	3
<i>Metro Ford Truck Sales, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Rembrandt Vision Tech., L.P. v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 725 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Sandata Techs., Inc. v. Infocrossing, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4157163 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2007).....	3
<i>Shea v. Kerry</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 796 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Verizon Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12885083 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2012).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 2017 WL 9480314 (W.D. Tex. May 22, 2017) .....	4
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 18.702.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	1, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a) .....	2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)(1).....3  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....2  
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....4
